

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	CASE NO. 4:24-cv-00941
)	
COLONY RIDGE, INC.; COLONY)	
RIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC;)	
COLONY RIDGE BV, LLC; COLONY)	
RIDGE LAND, LLC; T-REX)	
MANAGEMENT, INC.; JOHN HARRIS;)	
HOUSTON EL NORTE PROPERTY)	
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; and)	
CH&P MANAGEMENT LLC,)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. 5

 A.The State Complied with the Pre-Suit Notice Requirement. 6

 B.The CFPA Permits Contemporaneous Federal and State Enforcement..... 8

 II. THE STATE PROPERLY PLED CLAIMS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE CFPA. 11

 A.Rule 8 Applies to the State’s CFPA Claims. 11

 B.Alternatively, the Amended Complaint Meets Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Standard. 12

 C.The State’s Prayer for Relief is Not Grounds for Dismissal..... 13

 III. THE STATE PROPERLY PLED CLAIMS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE TEXAS DTPA. 13

 A.Rule 8 Applies to the State’s DTPA Claims, and the State may Bring these Claims Regardless of the Presence of, or Injury to, Consumers. 14

 B.The State Properly Pled Defendants’ Violations of DTPA § 17.46(b)(1). 16

 C.The State Properly Pled Defendants’ Violations of DTPA § 17.46(b)(2). 17

 D.The State Properly Pled Defendants’ Violations of DTPA § 17.46(b)(5). 18

 E. The State Properly Pled Defendants’ Violations of DTPA § 17.46(b)(9). 20

 F. The State Properly Pled Defendants’ Violations of DTPA § 17.46(b)(12). 21

 IV. THE STATE PROPERLY PLED CLAIMS FOR FRAUD IN REAL ESTATE..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.,
919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)..... 16

Arif v. Mukasey,
509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007) 8, 9

Arvie v. Dodeka, LLC,
No. H-09-1076, 2009 WL 10711716 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2009). 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, et al.,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Avila v. State,
252 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. App.—Tyler, 2008, no pet.) 25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Benchmark Elec., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.,
343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003). 12

CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.,
No. 3:16-CV-356-WHB-JCG, 2016 WL 11635752 (S.D. Miss. July 15, 2016)..... 11, 14

CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n,
601 U.S. 416 (2024)..... 6, 7

CFPB v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 11, 14

CFPB v. Navient Corp.,
3:17-CV-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)..... 11

CFPB v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
No. 17-80495-CIV, 2019 WL 13203853 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2019)..... 11

CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

CFPB, et al. v. Colony Ridge Development, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 4:23-CV-04729 (S.D. Tex. filed Dec. 20, 2023)..... 6, 10

Crawford v. Ace Sign, Inc.,
917 S.W.2d 12 (Tex. 1996)..... 20

Flenniken v. Longview Bank & Trust Co.,
661 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. 1983)..... 15

Franklin v. State,
631 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1982, no writ) 15

FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass'n,
 No. 10 CIV. 3551 ILG RLM, 2012 WL 1890242 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012). 14

FTC v. Debt Relief USA Inc.,
 No. 3:11-CV-2059-N, 2012 WL 13024099 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2012). 14

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.,
 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 14

Gilmour v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.,
 2021 WL 1196272 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021) 16, 24

Ginn v. NCI Bldg. Sys., Inc.,
 472 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.) 24

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
 508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 8

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428, 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011)..... 8

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019) 5

Junior Volleyball Ass'n of Austin v. Summit Hosting LLC,
 No. 1:17-CV-756-LY, 2018 WL 4343446 (W.D. Tex. July 17, 2018), *report and
 recommendation adopted*, No. 1:17-CV-756-LY, 2018 WL 4343430 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6,
 2018). 22

Lee v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
 No. 4:21-CV-01321, 2024 WL 578572 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2024) 13

Lewis v. Fresne,
 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001). 5

Lone Star Ford, Inc. v. McGlashan,
 681 S.W.2d 720 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, no writ)..... 15

Marek v. Lehrer,
 No. 03-17-00509-CV, 2018 WL 6217566 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 29, 2018, no pet.)..... 22

McCaig v. Wells Fargo Bank (Tex.), N.A.,
 788 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) 22

Mitchell Energy Corp. v. Martin,
 616 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Tex 1985) 13, 24

Mother & Unborn Baby Care of N. Tex., Inc. v. State,
 749 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied)..... 16, 21

Mott’s LLP v. Comercializadora Eloro, S.A.,
 507 F. Supp. 3d 780 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 13

Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018) 10

Pennington v. Singleton,
606 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1980)..... 18, 19

Pennsylvania by Shapiro v. Mariner Fin., LLC,
No. CV 22-3253, 2024 WL 169654 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2024) 8

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 9

Pope v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.,
703 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1983) 17

Riverside Nat’l Bank v. Lewis,
603 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1980)..... 15

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 9

Sergeant Oil & Gas Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Maint. & Repair, Inc.,
861 F. Supp. 1351 (S.D. Tex. 1994). 17

Strickland v. Bank of New York Mellon,
838 F. App’x 815 (5th Cir. 2020) 16

Thomas v. Nat’l Collector’s Mint, Inc.,
No. CV H-18-0348, 2018 WL 6329841 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2018)..... 21

Thomas v. State,
226 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2007, pet. dism’d) 25

Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa,
212 S.W.3d 299, (Tex. 2006)..... 20, 22

Tukua Invs., LLC v. Spent,
413 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. denied) 24

Tweedell v. Hochheim Prairie Farm Mut. Ins. Ass’n,
1 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1999, no pet) 16

U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) 13, 16

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2607..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(R)..... 2

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) 2

12 U.S.C. § 5497..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 5514(c)(3)(B) 9

12 U.S.C. § 5536..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5538(b)(6) 9

12 U.S.C. § 5552..... 2, 6, 8
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(a) 1
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1)..... 2, 6, 8
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1) 6, 10
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1)(A)..... 8
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(2) 10
 12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(2)(A)..... 10
 12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1)..... 5
 15 U.S.C. § 1640..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1679h..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s 9
 15 U.S.C. § 2073..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 45b..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 45c..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 5712..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 6103..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 6504..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 7706..... 9
 15 U.S.C. § 7804..... 9
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1720 2
 21 U.S.C. § 337..... 9
 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 5, 11
 49 U.S.C. § 14711..... 9
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(a) 13, 18
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(1) 13, 16
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(12) 13
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(2) 13, 17, 18
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(5) 13, 19
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(9) 13
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(c)(1)..... 14
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47(a) 14, 15
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47(g)..... 18
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(a) 15, 16

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 27.01 1, 23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.41-17.63 1

Other Authorities

5A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1296 (4th ed. 2024) 14
5B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (4th ed. 2024) 13
